
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

  
LOK SABHA 

  
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2314 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.07.2019 

 
SURVEY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT TRAINING 

2314.  SHRIMATI POONAM MAHAJAN 
 

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 
be pleased to state: 

 
(a)  whether any survey has been conducted as a follow up with the individuals 
who have received training in Skill Development;  
 
(b) if so, the details thereof; and 
 
 (c)  the details of the skilled people in the country who got employed in the 
organised and Government sectors, State/ UT-wise? 

 
ANSWER 

  
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF 

SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 
(SHRI R. K. SINGH) 

 
(a) to (c)       National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC), a Public Private 

Partnership company under Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship 

(MSDE) has conducted an impact evaluation of Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojna 

2.0 (PMKVY) 2016-2020, the short term skill training programme run by MSDE . The 

study has indicated that individuals trained and certified under Short Term Training 

(STT) are 1.8 times more likely to get employed and there is 9 % and 15 % increase 

in employment and their average monthly income respectively. Under Recognition of 

Prior Learning (RPL) certification, individuals have been benefitted in terms of 

increase in self-confidence, improvement in technical knowledge, soft-skills and 

average monthly income. A tracer study was conducted for long term training by 

Directorate General of Training in 2012. As per the study, the employment of passed 

out trainees was 63.5%.  

A State/UTs wise detailed statement of trained and placed people under PMKVY 2.0 

(2016-20) is given at Annexure. MSDE does not capture data for placement 

exclusively for Government Sector. 

  



Annexure referred to in reply to LSUQ No. 2314 to be answered on 08.07.2019 asked by 
SHRIMATI POONAM MAHAJAN regarding ‘SURVEY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT TRAINING’ 
 
State/UTs wise detailed statement of trained and placed people under PMKVY 2.0 (2016-20): 
 

S.N. States/UTs 

2016-17  2017-18  2018-19 Total 

Trained Placed Trained Placed Trained Placed Trained Placed 

1 
Andaman and 
Nicobar Islands -    -    -    -    837  21  

                 
837  

                    
21  

2 Andhra Pradesh 43,042  15,681  74,387  11,822  210,814  18,989  328,243  46,492  

3 
Arunachal 
Pradesh 200  189  618  292  583  479  1,401  960  

4 Assam 14,965  7,762  13,844  4,667  15,715  4,645  44,524  17,074  

5 Bihar 36,265  11,517  33,071  9,004  35,064  11,671  104,400  32,192  

6 Chandigarh 1,284  632  1,970  885  4,064  2,894  7,318  4,411  

7 Chhattisgarh 79,097  25,430  104,401  26,057  121,015  26,782  304,513  78,269  

8 
Dadra and 
Nagar Haveli 197  15  109  45  1,085  262  1,391  322  

9 Daman and Diu 87  87  -    -    62  62  149  149  

10 Delhi 166,104  67,161  141,722  84,741  153,253  72,213  461,079  224,115  

11 Goa 1,568  371  1,139  124  2,068  1,143  4,775  1,638  

12 Gujarat 40,725  27,680  42,245  30,628  56,894  36,146  139,864  94,454  

13 Haryana 62,589  24,403  75,673  20,214  121,187  21,096  259,449  65,713  

14 
Himachal 
Pradesh 33,524  1,913  43,582  1,666  61,517  3,624  138,623  7,203  

15 
Jammu and 
Kashmir 4,497  608  8,921  2,346  12,284  1,125  25,702  4,079  

16 Jharkhand 34,383  16,587  32,212  12,546  34,142  16,624  100,737  45,757  

17 Karnataka 58,582  28,280  84,015  20,936  58,727  20,473  201,324  69,689  

18 Kerala 36,764  5,940  43,580  5,700  27,933  5,432  108,277  17,072  

19 Lakshadweep -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    

20 
Madhya 
Pradesh 75,703  40,972  111,649  46,858  136,799  41,524  324,151  129,354  

21 Maharashtra 226,777  94,443  261,390  88,584  225,434  81,264  713,601  264,291  

22 Manipur 2,501  1,770  1,058  438  1,211  268  4,770  2,476  

23 Meghalaya 4,606  1,421  2,897  1,206  2,977  825  10,480  3,452  

24 Mizoram 3,774  829  1,028  1,215  1,556  294  6,358  2,338  

25 Nagaland 1,800  809  2,285  1,710  1,192  473  5,277  2,992  

26 Odisha 89,765  58,461  142,488  114,270  98,465  68,090  330,718  240,821  

27 Puducherry 1,741  1,252  1,676  532  1,935  932  5,352  2,716  

28 Punjab 31,214  4,343  45,681  5,448  62,579  8,788  139,474  18,579  

29 Rajasthan 55,127  16,465  71,868  21,907  82,468  21,897  209,463  60,269  

30 Sikkim 3,832  3,035  1,696  940  1,229  317  6,757  4,292  

31 Tamil Nadu 141,379  83,992  204,870  147,734  186,337  103,462  532,586  335,188  

32 Telangana 70,831  25,419  91,645  23,821  68,665  21,233  231,141  70,473  

33 Tripura 2,587  1,328  2,466  924  2,364  829  7,417  3,081  

34 Uttar Pradesh 108,611  49,324  95,251  27,931  93,918  31,201  297,780  108,456  

35 Uttarakhand 61,264  1,229  7,871  1,403  11,331  3,090  80,466  5,722  

36 West Bengal 96,133  45,610  134,745  55,491  122,365  34,147  353,243  135,248  

Total 1,591,518  664,958  1,882,053  772,085  2,018,069  662,315  5,491,640  2,099,358  

 

***** 

 

 


